immediate dilution of the net tangible book value per share of our common stock. Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 was approximately $12,275,000, or $1.30 per
share of our common stock (based upon 9,410,947 shares of our common stock outstanding). Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total net tangible book value,
which is our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our outstanding common stock. Dilution per share equals the difference between
the amount per share of common stock paid by purchasers of units in the rights offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the
rights offering.

Based on the aggregate offering of a maximum of 1,500,000 units and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us of approximately $110,000, and the

application of the estimated $13,700,000 of net proceeds from the rights offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would have been approximately
$25,965,000 or $2.16 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.86 per share and an immediate
dilution to stockholders who do not participate in the rights offering of $0.28 per share.

The following table illustrates this per-share dilution (assuming a fully subscribed for rights offering of 1,500,000 units at the subscription price of $10.00 per unit,

including an estimated issuance of 2.6 million shares of common stock to holders of Series 1 Warrants):

Price per unit  $ 10.00
Price per share to Purchasers  $ 5.77
Net tangible book value per share prior to the rights offering  $ 1.30
Increase per share attributable to the rights offering  $ 0.86
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the rights offering  $ 2.16
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers  $ 3.61

52

 MATERIAL U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES TO U.S. HOLDERS

The following is a discussion of the material U.S. federal income tax consequences of the ownership and disposition of the units. This discussion does not describe all

of the tax considerations that may be relevant to a particular holder’s ownership of the units. This discussion applies only to U.S. Holders that hold the units as a capital asset for
tax purposes and does not address all of the tax consequences that may be relevant to holders subject to special rules, such as: regulated investment companies, real estate